GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT :: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH JANATA BHAWAN::DISPUR ::GUWAHATI-06

No. IGN(E)-424812 /27 Date: 22-12-2023

NOTIFICATION

Whereas Shri Sanjib Kr. Das, Executive Engineer, Sorbhog-Jania Division, Irrigation, Sorbhog was detained in custody on 16/12/2023 for a period exceeding forty-eight hours in connection with ACB PS Case No.108/2023 u/s 7(a) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018) registered by the Directorate of Vigilance and Anti-corruption, Assam; and

Whereas the case against said Shri Sanjib Kr. Das, Executive Engineer, in respect of alleged offences u/s 7(a) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018) is under investigation; and

Now, therefore, Shri Sanjib Kr. Das, Executive Engineer is deemed to have been placed under suspension with effect from the date of detention, i.e. 16/12/2023 in terms of sub-rule (2) of rule 6 of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964 and shall remain under suspension until further orders.

It is further ordered that during the period this order shall remain in force, the headquarters of Shri Sanjib Kr. Das, Executive Engineer shall be Barpeta and he shall not leave headquarters without obtaining prior permission of competent authority.

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF GOVERNOR

Signed by Pabitra Ram Khaund

Detreta 20 the 2020 23 san 9:38:13 Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Memo. No. IGN (E)-424812 /27-A Date: 22-12-2023

Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E) Assam, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3. The Director of Vigilance and Anti-corruption, Assam, Srimantapur, Guwahati-32 for kind information
- 4. Superintending Engineer, Barpeta Circle, Irrigation, Barpeta Road for kind information and necessary action. He shall take over the charge of Executive Engineer, Sorbhog-Jania Division (Irrigation), Sorbhog, in addition to his own duties with immediate effect along with DDO authority in respect of the said Division as per OM No. FEG.18/90/46, dtd. 10/04/2000 of Finance (Esstt-A) Department, until further orders.

IGN-14013/132/2023-ESTT-IRRIGATION-Irrigation Department

1/380767/2023

- 5. Executive Engineer, Sorbhog-Jania Division (Irrigation), Sorbhog for information.
- 6. Shri Sanjib Kr. Das , Executive Engineer placed under suspension for information and necessary action.
- 7. The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action for uploading the notification in the Departmental Website
- 8. The Treasury Officer, Sorbhog Treasury, Sorbhog for kind information and necessary action
- 9. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister
- 10. PS to Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind appraisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 11. Confidential Branch, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information
- 12. Guard file

By Order etc Signed by Arup Kumar Sarma

Date: 22-12-2023 19:45:23 Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6